related to the market. Expected variation from this future lignite and oil price is assumed to be +/- 10%

on an average annual basis.

For this sensitivity and risk analysis combined best and worst case scenarios are developed where:

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee   page 17 page 17

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

 Case 1:  in the best case, the efficiency improvement is 5% higher (increase in energy savings)

than expected, and future average annual fuel prices are 10% higher than expected;

 Case 2:  in the worst case, the efficiency improvement is 5% lower (decrease in energy savings)

than expected, and future average annual fuel prices are 10% lower than expected;

The following outcome of this sensitivity analysis is shown below, with a summary table of this

sensitivity analysis and more detail provided in Annex 4.

Alternatives
Estimated Investment

Costs (€)

Estimated Project

Costs (€)

Estimated Project

Revenus and Savings (€)
NPV 10% (€)

 + 5% Energy Savings

 + 10% Fuel Price

1 0 0 0 0

2 47.000.000 21.970.633 21.899.847 68.535

JI Project 47.000.000 22.075.633 25.070.040 2.094.120

Alternatives
Estimated Investment

Costs (€)

Estimated Project

Costs (€)

Estimated Project

Revenus and Savings (€)
NPV 10% (€)

 - 5% Energy Savings

 - 10% Fuel Price

1 0 0 0 0

2 47.000.000 21.970.633 16.211.575 -3.455.761

JI Project 47.000.000 22.075.633 19.079.845 -1.629.411

Under Case 1 (+ 5% energy saving and + 10% fuel price) the sensitivity analysis indicates that both

Alternative 2 and 3 (the JI project) would be financially viable and lead to a decent NPV over the project

period. Under Case 2 (- 5% energy saving and - 10% fuel price) the sensitivity analysis indicates that

both Alternative 2 and 3 (the JI project) would not be financially viable. Under Case 2, Alternative 2 has

a major loss (NPV € -3,455,761) which clearly indicates how significantly risky the investment and

project activity is without JI participation. Under Case 2, alternative 3 (the JI project) has a loss